

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

LEHMAN BROTHERS SECURITIES AND
ERISA LITIGATION

This Document Applies To:

*In re Lehman Brothers Equity/Debt Securities
Litigation*, No. 08 Civ. 5523 (LAK)

Civil Action No. 09 MD 2017 (LAK)

ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT ERNST & YOUNG LLP'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Miles N. Ruthberg
Jamie L. Wine
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
885 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022-4834
Tel: (212) 906-1200
Fax: (212) 751-4864

Peter A. Wald, *pro hac vice*
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111-2562
Tel: (415) 391-0600
Fax: (415) 395-8095

Kevin H. Metz, *pro hac vice*
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004-1304
Tel: (202) 637-2200
Fax: (202) 637-2201

Attorneys for Defendant Ernst & Young LLP

Date: June 4, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND3

A. Lehman’s Financial Reports And Offering Statements3

B. EY’s Role As Independent Auditor.....4

C. “Repo 105” Transactions5

1. Accounting For Repo 105 Transactions.....5

2. Leverage, Liquidity, And Repo 105 Transactions8

D. Lehman And The Mortgage And Credit Crises.....11

E. The Claims Against EY11

STANDARD OF LAW12

ARGUMENT.....12

I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE EXCHANGE ACT.....12

A. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Particularized Facts Showing That EY’s Challenged Statements Were False.13

1. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead That EY’s Audit Opinion Was False.14

a. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead That EY’s Audit Opinion Was Subjectively False.....15

b. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead That Lehman’s Financial Statements Violated GAAP.....16

2. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead That EY’s Interim Reports Were False.....18

3. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead That EY’s GAAS Opinion Was False.....19

a. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead That EY’s GAAS Opinion Was Subjectively False.....19

b.	Plaintiffs Fail To Plead That EY’s Audit And Reviews Violated GAAS.	19
B.	Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Particularized Facts Giving Rise To A Strong Inference Of Scienter.	21
1.	The Standard For Pleading An Auditor’s Scienter Is Stringent.	21
2.	Plaintiffs Fail To Show That EY Auditors Ignored Alleged “Red Flags” In Their Audit And Reviews.	22
a.	Lehman’s “Netting Grid”	23
b.	Lehman’s UK True Sale Opinion	24
c.	EY’s Interview With Matthew Lee	25
C.	Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Loss Causation.	25
1.	Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Facts Showing Any Corrective Disclosure Attendant To Their Claimed Loss.	26
2.	Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Facts Showing That Their Claimed Loss Was Caused By A “Materialization of The Risk” That EY’s Statements Purportedly Concealed.	26
3.	Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Facts Permitting The Trier Of Fact To Apportion The Loss Caused By EY’s Alleged False Statements.	28
II.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT.	29
A.	Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Facts Showing That EY’s Audit And GAAS Opinions Were False.	30
1.	This Court’s Decision In <i>Regions</i> Compels Dismissal Of Plaintiffs’ Section 11 Claims Against EY	30
2.	Plaintiffs’ Section 11 Claims Fail Under Rule 9(b).	31
3.	Plaintiffs’ Section 11 Claims Fail Under Rule 8.	33
B.	It Is Apparent On The Face Of The Complaint That EY’s Alleged False Statements Did Not Cause Plaintiffs’ Loss.	34
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Akerman v. Oryx Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 336 (2d Cir. 1987).....	34
<i>Amorosa v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 682 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	4, 16
<i>In re AOL Time Warner Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	14, 15, 23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , --- U.S. ---, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	12, 33
<i>ATSI Commc’ns v. Shaar Fund</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12, 26, 33
<i>In re AXIS Capital Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 576 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	32
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	12, 33
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 834 P.2d 745 (Cal. 1992)	14
<i>Blackmoss Invs. Inc. v. ACA Capital Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 10528, 2010 WL 148617 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2010).....	35
<i>Campo v. Sears Holdings Corp.</i> , No. 09-3589-cv, 2010 WL 1292329 (2d Cir. Apr. 6, 2010).....	22
<i>In re Cardinal Health, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 688 (S.D. Ohio 2006)	20, 21
<i>Coronel v. Quanta Capital Holdings Ltd.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 1405, 2009 WL 174656 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2009).....	33
<i>Davis v. SPSS, Inc.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 697 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	21
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336, 125 S. Ct. 1627 (2005).....	25

Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.,
 --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2010 WL 1883487 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2010)..... *passim*

Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt. LLC,
 No. 03 Civ. 2387, 2005 WL 1580611 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2005)21

Garfield v. NDC Health Corp.,
 466 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2006)20

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
 587 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....22

Kalnit v. Eicher,
 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001).....20

Kapps v. Torch Offshore, Inc.,
 379 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2004)34

Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,
 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).....27, 28, 29

In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 684 F. Supp. 2d 485 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... *passim*

Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....13, 26

Lewis v. Straka,
 No. 05C1008, 2007 WL 2332421 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 13, 2007)20

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.,
 501 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....22, 23, 31

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
 272 F. Supp. 2d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....34

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02 Civ. 9690, 2008 WL 2324111 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2008).....28

In re Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec. Litig.,
 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010).....31, 33

Nappier v. Pricewaterhouse Coopers, LLP,
 227 F. Supp. 2d 263 (D.N.J. 2002)23, 25

National Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.,
27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994).....28

Novak v. Kasaks,
216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....13

In re Omnicom Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
541 F. Supp. 2d 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), *aff'd*, 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010).....25, 26

Plumbers & Steamfitters Local 773 Pension Fund v. CIBC,
No. 08 Civ. 8143, 2010 WL 961596 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2010)13

Podany v. Robertson Stephens, Inc.,
318 F. Supp. 2d 146 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....14, 15

Rombach v. Chang,
355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....31

Rothman v. Gregor,
220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....22

In re Salomon Analyst Level 3 Litig.,
350 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....15

San Leandro Emerg. Med. Group Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Cos.,
75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996).....14

South Cherry St., LLC v. Hennessee Group LLC,
573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009).....22

Stephenson v. Citgo Group Ltd.,
No. 09 CV 00716, 2010 WL 1244007 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2010).....23

In re Tarragon Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 07 Civ. 7972, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60160 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2009).....20

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308, 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....12, 22

Tsereteli v. Residential Asset Securitization Trust 2006-A8,
No. 08 Civ. 10637, 2010 WL 816623 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2010)15, 19, 31

Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg,
501 U.S. 1083, 111 S. Ct. 2749 (1991).....14, 31

In re Williams Sec. Litig.,
 496 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (N.D. Okla. 2005).....21

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 346 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....30

Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP,
 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....16

RULES & STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77(e)34

15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)29

15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)(4).....30

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)22

17 C.F.R. § 230.436(c).....30

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 8.....1, 12

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 9(b)1, 12

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....1, 12

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....1, 12
